

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

1909

J. E. COOK-EDDIE MCCORMICK-ME. AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY.

Chapter 329.

Resolve in favor of secretary of Committee on State School for Boys and Committee on Public Health.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen dollars to be paid J. E. Cook, secretary of committee on state school for boys, for clerical assistance and stenographer; also the further sum of ten dollars for clerical assistance and stenographer to committee on public health.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 330.

Resolve in favor of Eddie McCormick of South Bancroft, Maine.

Whereas, on the third day of December, in the year of our Preamble. Lord nineteen hundred and eight, the commissioners of inland fisheries and game allowed and certified to the state auditor a bill in the sum of ten dollars, in favor of one Eddie McCormick, of South Bancroft, Maine, for damage done to his growing crops by deer, by virtue of the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided.

And whereas there was at that time in the state treasury a sufficient sum available in fines and license fees to pay this bill,

And whereas by reason of this bill not being audited and allowed by the state auditor before December thirty-first, last, on which date all unexpended license fees and fines lapsed and are not now available to pay this claim, which is hereunto attached.

Therefore be it resolved that the sum of ten dollars be and Eddie Mc-Cormick, in hereby appropriated to be paid to said Eddie McCormick, of favor of. is hereby appropriated to be paid to said Eddie McCormick, of South Bancroft, Maine, to satisfy said claim.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 331.

Resolve to amend Chapter one hundred ninety-four of the Resolves of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by Chapter one hundred fifty-five of the Resolves of nineteen hundred and five, relating to Industrial Exhibits of the Maine State Agricultural Society.

Resolved, that chapter one hundred ninety-four of the resolves of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by chapter one hundred fifty-five of the resolves of nineteen hundred and five, be and is hereby amended by adding the word 'annually' after the word "appropriated," in the second line of

Chapter 194. Resolves of 1893, as amended 155 Chapter Resolves of 1906. further amended.

Снар. 329

J. E. Cook, in favor of.

1363

INTERNATIONAL TAX ASSN,-COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS.

Снар. 332

1364

Maine State Agricultural Society, relating to industrial exhibits. said chapter; by striking out the words "from the state treasury" in the eighth and ninth lines; and by striking out all after the word "purposes" in the tenth line; so that said chapter as amended shall read as follows:

'Resolved, that the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated annually to the Maine State Agricultural Society in addition to the sum heretofore appropriated for the purpose of encouraging the exhibition of the industrial products of Maine, as well as increasing the premiums in stock and agricultural classes, and also to provide further for pomological exhibits, apples, pears, plums, grapes and canned goods; and said society may draw said appropriation upon its voucher that such amount has been paid out each year for said purposes.'

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 332.

Resolve for the appointment of delegates to the Conferences of the International Tax Association.

Resolved, that the governor, by and with the consent of the council, be and hereby is authorized and empowered to appoint not more than three delegates to represent the state of Maine at any conferences of the International Tax Association which may be held during the years nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and ten. Such delegates shall serve without compensation, but their actual expenses as allowed by the governor and council shall be paid from the state treasury.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 333.

Resolve in favor of clerk, stenographer and messenger to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs.

K. M. Dunbar, H. R. Thompson and J. F. Ashford, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars, to be paid to K. M. Dunbar for services as clerk to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs; one hundred and fifty dollars to be paid H. R. Thompson for services as stenographer; one hundred dollars to be paid J. F. Ashford, for services as messenger.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Conferences of International Tax Association, appointment of delegates to.